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Item 1) Please provide a detailed listing of all amounts Henderson claims Big Rivers 1 

owes it as of the date of your response, and provide all supporting details, contract 2 

provisions, correspondence, workpapers, and other Documents. Provide any Excel files in 3 

Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 4 

Response) Please see attached “Overview Summary” reflecting total amount due from Big 5 

Rivers to Henderson to settle disputed operating costs reflected in past Station Two budgets and 6 

to settle all disputes concerning liability for variable costs and sales revenue associated with the 7 

generation of unprofitable and unwanted surplus energy and purported shortfalls in Henderson’s 8 

supply of coal and lime used for the generation of unwanted energy and Henderson’s native load. 9 

Settlement figures for the latter dispute are based on the assumption Henderson pays variable 10 

production costs and receives revenue associated with unwanted energy and writes off coal and 11 

lime inventory totaling $3,500,219 and currently reflected on Henderson’s books. Please refer to 12 

the Moll Testimony and exhibits for other documentation supporting these calculations. All 13 

calculations are based upon figures provided by Big Rivers and all requested documents are in 14 

Big Rivers’ possession. 15 

Henderson Municipal Power & Light 
Overview Summary 

Amounts Due (To)/From Big Rivers 
June 2016 – January 2019 

Exhibit Description Amount Due (To)/ 
From Big Rivers 

Exhibit Moll-3 Accounting Summary – 
Other Operating Costs 

$6,359,736 

Exhibit Moll-2 Unwanted Energy 
Net Revenue & Costs 
Associated with Energy 
Production 

$1,233,584 

 Total Due (To)/From 
Big Rivers 

$7,593,320 

Item 1 (Attached) HMP&L Coal Write-off ($2,149,084) 
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Item 1 (Attached) HMP&L Lime Write-off ($1,351,135 

 Total HMP&L  
Inventory Write-off 

($3,500,219) 

 1 

Witness) Barbara Moll 2 
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Item 2) Please provide a detailed listing of all amounts Henderson claims that it owes 1 

Big Rivers as of the date of your response and provide all supporting details, contract 2 

provisions, correspondence, workpapers, and other Documents. Provide any Excel files in 3 

Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 4 

Response) Please refer to the Moll Testimony and exhibits and Henderson’s response to Item 5 

1. All calculations are based upon figures provided by Big Rivers and all requested documents 6 

are in Big Rivers’ possession. 7 

Witness) Barbara Moll 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 3) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Barbara Moll, page 11, lines 7-10, 1 

where Ms. Moll states that “the net amount due from Big Rivers to Henderson to resolve 2 

disputed operating expenses is $6,359,736. 3 

  a.  Does this net amount include any amounts for the low chlorine coal 4 

shortfall described in the Direct Testimony of Paul G. Smith? If so, describe where in Ms. 5 

Moll’s calculations those amounts can be found, provide the amounts for the low chlorine 6 

coal shortfall included in the calculations, and provide a detailed reconciliation between the 7 

amounts included in Ms. Moll’s calculations and the amounts for low chlorine coal 8 

shortfall in Exhibits Smith-2 and Smith-3, with an explanation of any differences. Provide 9 

all supporting details, contract provisions, correspondence, workpapers, and other 10 

Documents. Provide any Excel files in Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 11 

Response) No. The figure referenced on p. 11, lines 7-10 of my testimony pertains solely to 12 

disputed operating expenses. The financial exchange and inventory write-off of $3,500,219 that 13 

would be required to resolve the parties’ dispute concerning the production and sale of unwanted 14 

energy are addressed on p. 4, line 15, through p. 6, line 12, of my testimony. The low-chlorine 15 

coal shortfall related to unwanted energy is reflected in the calculations contained in the 16 

document prepared by Big Rivers and attached to my testimony as Exhibit Moll-2. Henderson’s 17 

calculation of the low-chlorine coal shortfall for unwanted energy and Henderson’s native load is 18 

$213,023 and $273,213 respectively, the same figures reflected on Exhibits Smith-2 and Smith-19 

3. See response to Item 4 for a more detailed reconciliation. For the convenience of Big Rivers 20 

and concerned, Henderson has prepared the “Overview Summary” consolidating all amounts due 21 

and provided supporting documentation attached to Henderson’s response to Item 1. 22 

Witness) Barbara Moll 23 
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Item 4) Please provide a detailed reconciliation, with an explanation of any 1 

differences, between Exhibit Moll-2 and Exhibits Smith-2 and Smith-3. Provide all 2 

supporting calculations. Provide any Excel files in Excel format with all formulas and links 3 

intact. 4 

Response) See “Overview Summary” and other supporting documentation provided in 5 

Henderson’s Response to Item 1, along with the Moll Testimony and exhibits. The main 6 

difference is the methodology used for the unwanted energy. The Smith Testimony reflects Big 7 

Rivers’ unauthorized use of Henderson’s coal and lime to generate unwanted energy from June 8 

2016 through December 2017, but does not credit Henderson with the corresponding revenue for 9 

that time period. Exhibit Moll-2, the document Big Rivers prepared, presents the full summary of 10 

costs and revenue associated with the generation of unwanted energy. The exhibit also reflects 11 

amounts due from Henderson to Big Rivers for reimbursement of costs associated with the 12 

generation of Henderson’s native load.  13 

Witness) Barbara Moll 14 
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 19 
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Item 5) Please provide a detailed reconciliation, with an explanation of any 1 

differences, between the amounts listed for Auxiliary Power in Exhibit Moll-3 and the 2 

amounts listed in Exhibit Smith-4. Provide all supporting calculations. Provide any Excel 3 

files in Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 4 

Response) See documentation attached in response to Item 1. The difference in Auxiliary 5 

Power figures is attributable solely to BREC’s use of an incorrect capacity reservation in 6 

calculating Henderson’s share of the expense for fiscal 2018-2019. Henderson reserved 115 MW 7 

of capacity from Station Two in accordance with its rights under the Station Two contracts. 8 

BREC calculated the relative shares of Auxiliary Power and other expenses on the false premise 9 

that Henderson should have reserved 125 MW for Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 10 

Witness) Barbara Moll 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 
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Item 6) Please provide a list by MISO Tariff schedule of the MISO fees included in 1 

the calculation of MISO Fees in Exhibit Moll-3, and a list by MISO Tariff schedule of the 2 

MISO fees for which Big Rivers has charged Henderson but that are not included in the 3 

calculation of MISO Fees in Exhibit Moll-3. For each MISO Tariff schedule for which Big 4 

Rivers has charged Henderson but not included in Ms. Moll’s calculation of MISO Fees, 5 

please explain why Henderson believes Big Rivers is not entitled to be reimbursed by 6 

Henderson for those costs. Provide all supporting details, contract provisions, 7 

correspondence, workpapers, and other Documents. Provide any Excel files in Excel 8 

format with all formulas and links intact. 9 

Response) 10 

Schedule 17 $272,801.97 The Schedule 17 tariff permits transmission 
providers to recover certain costs from MISO 
market participants under grandfathered 
agreements. Henderson was not a market 
participant and is not responsible for these 
charges. Additionally, Henderson owned the 
generation and associated transmission facilities 
needed to supply its load. Big Rivers’ integration 
into MISO did not affect Henderson’s 
independent ability to supply its load just as it 
had done prior to the integration. Henderson did 
not require or benefit from any of the services 
offered under Schedule 17. Therefore, those 
costs are not recoverable from Henderson. 

Schedule 23 $753,538.92 Invoices received from Big Rivers indicate these 
charges are for network and/or point-to-point 
transmission service. Henderson did not require 
network or point-to-point transmission service 
prior to termination of the Station Two contracts. 
Henderson owned the point-to-point 
transmission from Station Two to its load meters. 
Under the terms of the Station Two contracts, if 
both Station Two units were offline, Big Rivers 
was obligated to provide replacement power with 
Station Two as the delivery point. Additionally, 
Henderson was not a customer of Big Rivers. 
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Operation 
Reserve Costs 

$357,908.62 These charges are allocated to load for 
Regulation, Spinning, and Supplemental reserves 
based on the MISO operating reserves market 
prices. Henderson does not owe operation 
reserve charges because Henderson self-supplied 
these reserves. Each of the Station Two units 
was capable of meeting Henderson’s reserve 
requirements and Henderson had a contractual 
right to first call on each unit. 

Schedule 24 $38,512.03 According to invoices received from Big Rivers, 
this figure represents costs Big Rivers incurred 
in performing Local Balancing authority (LBA) 
services between 2010 and 2016. Big Rivers is 
entitled to recover these charges pursuant to the 
Schedule 24 tariff and NERC reliability 
standards. 

 1 

The figures contained in this response are derived from monthly invoices Big Rivers prepared 2 

and submitted to Henderson. All charges were calculated monthly and based upon Henderson’s 3 

native load. Henderson communicated its position with respect to MISO fees to Big Rivers in 4 

correspondence dated January 4, 2019, a copy of which is attached to this response. 5 

Witness) Brad Bickett 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 
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Item 7) Please provide all workpapers used in the development of Exhibits Moll-2, 1 

Moll-3, Moll-4, and Moll-7 in Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 2 

Response) Please refer to the Moll Testimony and exhibits and Henderson’s response to Item 3 

1. All calculations are based upon figures prepared and supplied by Big Rivers and all requested 4 

documents are or should be in Big Rivers’ possession. 5 

Witness) Barbara Moll 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 



Page 11 of 64 
 

Item 8) Please provide all correspondence related to the final settlement of Fiscal 1 

Year 2015-2016 and Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 2 

Response) The budgets for those years were approved subject to unresolved purchase 3 

disputes. As such, there were still open issues to resolve even after the settlement was calculated 4 

(see Exhibit Moll-6 and Attachment 1 to Henderson’s Response to Item 13(c) of Commission 5 

Staff’s Initial Request for Information to Henderson). While HMP&L did cash the checks for the 6 

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 and Fiscal Year 2016-2017, the parties have previously reconsidered past 7 

year Settlements due to subsequently discovered errors despite the fact that the Settlement 8 

checks had been cashed.  For example, the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Settlement was adjusted to 9 

include previous errors Big Rivers discovered with respect to the budgets for Fiscal Years 2011-10 

2015.  Such review and adjustment of prior Settlements has been common practice between the 11 

parties, as evidenced by the attached emails reflecting adjustments made by agreement. 12 

Witness) Barbara Moll 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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 1 

Item 9) Please provide all correspondence and other Documents related to the 2 

vertical expansion wall charges that Henderson paid for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 and Fiscal 3 

Year 2016-2017. 4 

Response) Henderson refers Big Rivers to Big Rivers’ records and to documents produced in 5 

this proceeding, including but not limited to Henderson’s response to Item 13 of the Commission 6 

Staff’s Initial Request for Information to Henderson. 7 

Witness) Chris Heimgartner 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 10) Please provide a detailed reconciliation, with any explanation of any 1 

differences, between the $672,056 listed in Exhibit Moll-3 for FY 2018-2019 Budget 2 

Reconciliation and the $649,850 listed in Exhibit Smith-4 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 3 

Settlement True-Up. Provide all supporting details, contract provisions, correspondence, 4 

workpapers, and other Documents. Provide any Excel files in Excel format with all 5 

formulas and links intact. 6 

Response) Henderson objects to this request on the grounds that it seeks documents as easily 7 

accessible to Big Rivers as to Henderson. Without waiving said objection, Henderson refers Big 8 

Rivers to the attached Station Two settlement summary for Fiscal Year 2018-2019, which was 9 

prepared by Big Rivers and transmitted to Henderson as an attachment to an email from Paul 10 

Smith dated March 1, 2019. The summary transmitted to Henderson on that date reflects a 11 

payment due from Big Rivers to Henderson in the amount of $672,056.42. Henderson has 12 

received no other settlement documents for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 and does not know how Big 13 

Rivers arrived at the $649,850 settlement figure contained in Exhibit Smith-4. 14 

Witness) Barbara Moll 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 11) Please refer to the Note at the bottom of Exhibit Moll-2, which states that the 1 

“summary excludes other costs including, but not limited to, capacity purchases 2 

($203,655.82), transmission charges ($1,422,761.54) and auxiliary power.” 3 

 a. Explain where in her calculations Ms. Moll accounted for the capacity 4 

purchases, transmission charges, and auxiliary power listed in the Note. Provide all 5 

supporting details, contract provisions, correspondence, workpapers, and other 6 

Documents. Provide any Excel files in Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 7 

 b. Provide a list of all other costs excluded from the calculation. Provide all 8 

supporting details, contract provisions, correspondence, workpapers, and other 9 

Documents. Provide any Excel files in Excel format with all formulas and links intact. 10 

Response) a. Exhibit Moll-2, which contains the referenced Note, is a document Big 11 

Rivers prepared. Henderson does not owe Big Rivers for the purported capacity purchases and so 12 

no such indebtedness is reflected in Ms. Moll’s calculations. The appropriate sums due for 13 

transmission charges (see Henderson’s Response to Item 6) and auxiliary power charges are 14 

reflected on Exhibit Moll-3. 15 

  b. To the best of my knowledge, no costs were excluded from the 16 

calculations. 17 

Witness) Barbara Moll 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 12) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Barbara Moll, page 10, lines 15-16. 1 

Provide all studies, correspondence, and other Documents supporting her contention that 2 

$1.78 is reasonable compared to the actual costs that Big Rivers incurred to store 3 

Henderson’s waste in the Green landfill, and provide all studies, correspondence, and other 4 

Documents relating to the cost to transport, dispose of, and maintain Station Two waste in 5 

the Green landfill or in any other landfill. 6 

Response) In a letter dated May 5, 1995 (see Exhibit Moll-5), Big Rivers proposed 7 

Henderson pay $1.74 per ton for disposal of Henderson’s portion of scrubber sludge waste 8 

generated from Station Two. According to the terms of Big Rivers’ contract with Charah, this 9 

rate was to have remained in place throughout the initial three-year term of the contract. While 10 

Henderson has not been able to locate a record of the Henderson Utility Commission having 11 

approved any escalation in the rate, Henderson allows that an increase from $1.74 per ton in 12 

Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to $1.78 per ton in Fiscal Year 2015-2016 is not unreasonable. Indeed, a 13 

review of past operating plans confirms that minor fluctuations in the rate were not uncommon. 14 

Henderson’s objection is to the dramatic increase from $1.78 in 2014-2015 to $5.61 in 2015-15 

2016 and similarly sharp increases all budgets thereafter and which Big Rivers acknowledges is 16 

largely attributable to a vertical expansion of its landfill (see Big Rivers’ Response to Item 66 of 17 

Henderson’s First Request for Information to Big Rivers). For documentation of Henderson’s 18 

objection to the reasonableness of the rate, see Exhibit Moll-6 and Attachment 1 to Henderson’s 19 

Response to Item 13(c) of Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information to Henderson, and  20 

Attachment 1 to Henderson’s response to Item 1 of Big Rivers’ Initial Request for Information. 21 

Witness) Barbara Moll 22 

 23 
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Item 13) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Barbara Moll, page 10, lines 19-21. 1 

 a. Did Henderson approve the annual settlement true-up for Fiscal Year 2015-2 

2016 or Fiscal Year 2016-2017? 3 

 b. Did Henderson receive and cash the settlement true-up payment for Fiscal 4 

Year 2015-2016? 5 

 c. Did Henderson receive and cash the settlement true-up payment for Fiscal 6 

Year 2016-2017? 7 

 d. Has Ms. Moll, Ken Brooks, or anyone else on behalf of Henderson previously 8 

acknowledged that Henderson agreed with, accepted, or approved the Station Two 9 

settlement true-up for Fiscal year 2015-2016 or Fiscal year 2016-2017? Identify all 10 

communications, and provide all communications and other Documents, in which Ms. 11 

Moll, Mr. Brooks, or anyone else on behalf of Henderson so acknowledges. 12 

Response) a. The budgets for those years were approved subject to unresolved purchase 13 

disputes. As such, there were still open issues to resolve even after the settlement was calculated 14 

(see Exhibit Moll-6 and Attachment 1 to Henderson’s Response to Item 13(c) of Commission 15 

Staff’s Initial Request for Information to Henderson). While HMP&L did cash the checks for the 16 

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 and Fiscal Year 2016-2017, the parties have previously reconsidered past 17 

year Settlements even though the Settlement checks were cashed due to errors that were 18 

found.  For example, the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Settlement was adjusted to include previous 19 

errors Big Rivers discovered with respect to Fiscal Years 2011-2015. Such review and 20 

adjustment of prior Settlements has been common practice between the parties, as evidenced by 21 

the attached emails reflecting adjustments made by agreement. 22 

  b. Yes. 23 
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  c. Yes. 1 

  d. Henderson objects to this request on the grounds that it seeks documents 2 

as easily accessible to Big Rivers as to Henderson. Without waiving said objection, Henderson 3 

refers Big Rivers to the response to Subsection (a) of this request. 4 

Witness) Barbara Moll 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 14) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Barbara Moll, page 10, lines 8-11. 1 

 a. Acknowledge or deny that Mr. Heimgartner was aware of the landfill 2 

expansion activity prior to May 2017. 3 

 b. Acknowledge or deny that Mr. Ken Brooks was aware of the landfill 4 

expansion activity prior to May 2017. 5 

 c. Acknowledge or deny that Mr. Gary Quick was aware of the landfill 6 

expansion activity prior to May 2017. 7 

 d. Acknowledge or deny that Mr. Wayne Thompson was aware of the landfill 8 

expansion prior to May 2017. 9 

Response) a. Henderson does not know and is unable to document the date on which 10 

specific administrators became aware of Big Rivers’ landfill expansion activity. However, see 11 

Attachment 1 to Henderson’s Response to Item 13(c) of Commission Staff’s Initial Request for 12 

Information to Henderson for documentation that Henderson questioned the increased disposal 13 

rate later attributed to the landfill expansion as part of the budget review process for Fiscal Year 14 

2015-2016. See also Exhibit Moll-6, which is a letter from Ken Brooks to Big Rivers CFO 15 

Lindsay Durbin dated December 27, 2017, and which disputes charges associated with the 16 

landfill expansion. 17 

  b. See Response to Item 14(a). 18 

  c. See Response to Item 14(a). 19 

  d, See Response to Item 14(a). 20 

Witness) Barbara Moll 21 

 22 
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Item 15) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Seth W. Brown at page 6, lines 20-22. 1 

Mr. Brown states, “Since Station Two and Henderson’s load were registered in the MISO 2 

Network and Commercial Model, some of these six services and their associated costs may 3 

be recoverable from HMP&L.” 4 

 a. List each of the six services and their associated costs that Mr. Brown claims 5 

are recoverable from Henderson. For each such service or costs; 6 

  i. Provide the amount Big Rivers charged Henderson, 7 

  ii. Provide the amount that is recoverable from Henderson, 8 

  iii. Provide the amount Henderson has paid Big Rivers, and 9 

  iv. Explain in detail the basis for the claim that these costs are 10 

recoverable from Henderson. Provide all supporting details, contract provisions, 11 

correspondence, and other Documents, including Excel files in Excel format with formulas 12 

and links intact. 13 

 b. List each of the six services and their associated costs that Mr. Brown claims 14 

are not recoverable from Henderson. For each such service or costs provide the amount 15 

Big Rivers [sic] that Big Rivers charged Henderson, and explain in detail why Henderson 16 

should not be required to reimburse Big Rivers for costs Big Rivers incurred as a result of 17 

Station Two and Henderson’s load being registered in the MISO Network. Provide all 18 

supporting details, contract provisions, correspondence, and other Documents. 19 

Response) Henderson objects to this request to the extent the request seeks information 20 

which is as readily available to Big Rivers as to Henderson. Without waiving that objection, the 21 

portion of my testimony referenced in this request requires clarification as follows to eliminate 22 

any confusion: costs associated with some of the six (6) services MISO offers under Schedule 17 23 



Page 20 of 64 
 

would be recoverable from Henderson in circumstances which are not present here. The 1 

Schedule 17 tariff permits transmission providers to recover certain transmission costs from 2 

MISO market participants. These charges are not recoverable from Henderson for two reasons. 3 

First, Henderson was not a market participant. Secondly, Henderson owned the generation and 4 

transmission facilities used to supply its load and did not require any of the six listed services to 5 

continue doing so after Big Rivers joined MISO. Henderson did not require or benefit from any 6 

of the services offered under Schedule 17. For these reasons, MISO is not entitled to recover 7 

Schedule 17 costs from Henderson. See also Henderson’s response to Item 6 of these requests. 8 

Henderson has not paid any Schedule 17 charges and Big Rivers is not entitled to recover any 9 

Schedule 17 charges. All other requested information is either provided here or is in the 10 

possession of Big Rivers. 11 

Witness) Seth W. Brown 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 16) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Seth W. Brown at page 8, line 11. Is it 1 

Mr. Brown’s contention that GFA 510 and 511 are invalid because they were not listed in 2 

the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s order in Docket No. ER04-691? 3 

 a. If so, please explain GFA 510’s inclusion in Attachment P until Station Two 4 

was retired. 5 

 b. If so, please explain GFA 511’s inclusion in Attachment P. 6 

 c. Please explain how GFA 510 and 511 have been used since 2010. 7 

 d. Is Henderson currently using GFA 511 to schedule its SEPA allocation? 8 

Response) Mr. Brown does not offer an opinion concerning the validity of either agreement. 9 

Mr. Brown’s testimony is that neither GFA 510 nor GFA 511 was listed in the Commission’s 10 

September 16, 2004, order in Docket No. ER04-691 and thus neither can serve as the basis for 11 

recovery of Schedule 23 charges.  12 

 a. Not applicable. 13 

 b. Not applicable. 14 

 c. Henderson was not a party to either GFA 510 or GFA 511 prior to February 1, 15 

2019, and has no information concerning the use of either agreement prior to that date. Since 16 

February 1, 2019, Henderson has used GFA 511 in allocating its SEPA capacity and energy. 17 

 d. Yes.  18 

Witness) Seth W. Brown 16(a) & 16(b) 19 

  Brad Bickett  16(c) & 16(d) 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 17) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Brad Bickett, page 5, lines 12-13. Mr. 1 

Bickett states, “Henderson had no direct interactions with MISO concerning Henderson’s 2 

load or Station Two and had no agreements with MISO.” 3 

 a. Did Henderson have any indirect interactions with MISO concerning 4 

Henderson’s load or Station Two? If so, list each such interaction, identify the person or 5 

entity acting on behalf of Henderson in each such interaction, and provide all 6 

correspondence and other Documents related to each such interaction. 7 

 b. Provide all correspondence between Henderson (and anyone acting on its 8 

behalf) and MISO concerning Henderson becoming a member of MISO, Henderson’s load, 9 

Station Two, MISO fees or charges, or any contingency reserve requirements, resource 10 

adequacy requirements, reliability requirements, or planning reserve requirements 11 

applicable to Henderson, Henderson’s load, or Station Two. 12 

 c. Provide all correspondence between Henderson and The Energy Authority 13 

or TEA, Inc., concerning Henderson becoming a member of MISO, the registration of 14 

Henderson’s load or Station Two in MISO, MISO fees or charges, or any contingency 15 

reserve requirements, resource adequacy requirements, reliability requirements, or 16 

planning reserve requirements applicable to Henderson, Henderson’s load, or Station Two. 17 

 d. Provide all correspondence between Henderson and Big Rivers concerning 18 

Henderson becoming a member of MISO, the registration of Henderson’s load or Station 19 

Two in MISO, MISO fees or charges, or any contingency reserve requirements, resource 20 

adequacy requirements, reliability requirements, or planning reserve requirements 21 

applicable to Henderson, Henderson’s load, or Station Two. 22 
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 e. Provide all correspondence to, from, or among Henderson or anyone on its 1 

behalf, and all studies, analyses, presentations, and other Documents in the possession or 2 

control of Henderson concerning Henderson becoming a member of MISO, the registration 3 

of Henderson’s load or Station Two in MISO, MISO fees or charges, or any contingency 4 

reserve requirements, resource adequacy requirements, reliability requirements, or 5 

planning reserve requirements applicable to Henderson, Henderson’s load, or Station Two. 6 

Response) a. To the extent the testimony requires clarification, Henderson at no time 7 

authorized Big Rivers either directly or indirectly through MISO or any other entity to register 8 

either Henderson’s load or the Station Two generating assets in MISO in any way other than 9 

separately from Big Rivers’ load and generating assets. Henderson began the process of 10 

becoming a MISO market participant in May 2018 upon receiving notice from Big Rivers that 11 

the Station Two contracts had terminated. When considering Big Rivers’ application to approve 12 

termination of the contracts, the Commission recognized that Henderson needed time to arrange 13 

for an alternate power supply and approved Big Rivers’ offer to Henderson to continue operating 14 

the Station Two units for an additional 13 months after termination of the Station Two contracts 15 

(a date that would extend Station Two operations through May 31, 2019). The parties 16 

subsequently agreed to cease plant operations effective February 1, 2019. Henderson agreed to 17 

early termination and consented to the filing of the appropriate Attachment Y notice with the 18 

understanding that the status quo would otherwise remain in place until the closure date. It was 19 

not until October 25, 2018, after the deadline for rescinding the Attachment Y notice had passed 20 

and MISO’s approval of plant retirement became final, that Big Rivers notified Henderson of 21 

Big Rivers’ intent to expel Henderson from Big Rivers’ Local Balancing Authority Area 22 

(LBAA) effective February 1, 2019 (see attached copy of letter dated October 28, 2018, and 23 
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Henderson’s response dated November 2, 2018). At that time, approximately three months 1 

before the retirement date, Henderson urgently accelerated its effort to secure the services from a 2 

third party. Henderson did not have an agreement with MISO for the Station Two units to offer 3 

generation into MISO or to take service from MISO for Henderson load prior to when the plant 4 

ceased operation on February 1, 2019. 5 

  b. Henderson objects to this request on the grounds that the request is 6 

overbroad, without defined time parameters, and unduly burdensome. Henderson further objects 7 

to the production of any correspondence exchanged between Henderson and MISO and 8 

concerning Henderson’s potential membership in MISO following the anticipated closure of 9 

Station Two, as such communications are not relevant to this proceeding and are not reasonably 10 

calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Without waiving its objections, 11 

Henderson refers Big Rivers to the correspondence attached as Attachment 1 to this response. 12 

Henderson also refers Big Rivers to the correspondence attached as Attachment 1 to Item 1 of 13 

the Commission Staff’s First Request for Information to Henderson. 14 

 c. See response to Item 17(b). 15 

 d. Henderson objects to this request on the grounds the requested documents are as 16 

readily accessible to Big Rivers as to Henderson. Without waiving the objection, Henderson 17 

refers Big Rivers to Attachment 1 to Item 1 of the Commission Staff’s First Request for 18 

Information to Henderson. 19 

 e. Henderson objects to this request on the grounds the request is unintelligible and 20 

Henderson is unable to determine with any certainty the nature of the information being sought. 21 

The request is also overbroad, without defined time parameters, and unduly burdensome. 22 
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Without waiving the objection, Henderson refers Big Rivers to Henderson’s response to Item 1 

17(b). 2 

Witness) Brad Bickett 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 
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Item 18) Please explain the alternatives that Henderson believes were available to Big 1 

Rivers and Henderson to meet NERC BAL-002 requirements other than joining MISO. 2 

Provide all studies, workpapers, and other Documents related to Henderson’s analysis of 3 

any alternatives. Provide any Excel files in Excel format with formulas and links intact. 4 

Response) Henderson objects to this request to the extent it implies NERC BAL-002 5 

requirements were applicable to Henderson. Henderson was not obligated to meet the NERC 6 

BAL-002 requirements because Henderson was not registered with NERC as a Balancing 7 

Authority and did not perform any Balancing Authority functions. Without waiving the 8 

objection, Henderson states that Henderson did not perform any studies or compile any 9 

workpapers or other documents concerning Big Rivers’ alternatives for meeting any NERC 10 

requirements applicable to Big Rivers. However, Big Rivers has stated to the Commission in 11 

annual reports filed since the Commission approved Big Rivers’ application to transfer 12 

functional control of its transmission system to MISO that Big Rivers commissioned such a 13 

study in 2009. According to Big Rivers, one alternative recognized in the study was for Big 14 

Rivers to implement a standalone self-supply plan. This option would have enabled Big Rivers to 15 

meet the NERC BAL-002 requirements without the requirement to obtain Henderson’s approval. 16 

Witness) Brad Bickett 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 
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Item 19) Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Brad Bickett, page 8, line 12. Please 1 

provide a copy of the RFP and all Documents associated with the analysis of the RFP 2 

responses and selection of Gridforce Energy Management. 3 

Response) See attached. 4 

Witness) Brad Bickett 5 
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